
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 210113

HELEN MARIE TAYLOR, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RALPH S. NORTHAM, in his Official Capacity as
GOVERNOR OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Patrick M. McSweeney (VSB 5669)
ATTORNEY AT LAW
3358 John Tree Hill Road
Powhatan, Virginia 23139
Telephone: (804) 937-0895
Facsimile: (703) 365-9593
pmcsweeney@protonmail.com

Counsel for Appellants

Fred D. Taylor (VSB 77987)
BUSH & TAYLOR, P.C.
4445 Corporation Lane
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462
Telephone: (757) 926-0078
Facsimile: (757) 935-5533
fred@bushtaylor.com

Jeremiah J. Jewett, III (VSB 16674)
J. J. JEWETT, III, PLLC
700 South Center Street
Ashland, Virginia 23005
Tel. (804) 370-6059
No fax number
jjewett3@verizon.net

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Argument..... 1

I. The Governor’s reliance on Code §2.2-2402 is without merit..... 1

II. The Governor fails to refute Residents’ argument that the 2020 Budget Amendment violates Article IV, §14, ¶ 2..... 2

III. The Governor fails to refute Residents’ claim that the Budget Amendment violates the separation-of-powers provisions of the Constitution of Virginia..... 5

IV. The Governor fails to refute Residents’ contention that the Budget Amendment violates the Contract Clause. 6

V. The Governor fails to address Residents’ argument that an unconstitutional act cannot support the circuit court’s judgment 7

VI. The Governor misrepresents Residents’ contention that the circuit court failed to consider Virginia’s policy of preserving historic sites 7

VII. The Governor fails to show that the deed covenants are unenforceable..... 8

VIII. The Governor has not demonstrated a change in conditions that would justify abrogation of the restrictive covenants 10

IX. The General Assembly does not have plenary authority to abrogate a restrictive covenant..... 14

X. The Governor’s contention that Residents have no right of action for Counts I, II and III is contrary to the holdings in *Gray* and *Lewis*..... 14

XI. Residents have standing in Counts I, II, III 14

XII. The Governor does not dispute that the Commonwealth can transfer the Lee Monument if it no longer wishes to be associated with the message it conveys..... 15

Conclusion15

Certificate of Service and Compliance17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alderson v. County of Alleghany</i> , 266 Va. 333 (2003)	2
<i>Ault v. Shipley</i> , 189 Va. 69 (1949)	12, 14
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1310 (2016)	6
<i>Barner v. Chappell</i> , 266 Va. 277 (2003)	8, 9
<i>Benderson Development Co., Inc. v. Sciortino</i> , 236 Va. 136 (1988)	3
<i>Cheatham v. Taylor</i> , 148 Va. 26 (1927)	10
<i>Citizen Mutual Building Association, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 167 Va. 399 (1937)	7
<i>City of Portsmouth v. City of Chesapeake</i> , 205 Va. 259 (1964)	2
<i>County of Fairfax v. Fleet Indus. Park Ltd. P’ship</i> , 242 Va. 426 (1991)	6
<i>Crawford v. Haddock</i> , 270 Va. 524 (2005)	2
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1985)	14
<i>Gray v. Va. Sec’y of Transport</i> , 276 Va. 93 (2008)	14
<i>Hamm v. Hazelwood</i> , 292 Va. 153 (2016)	15
<i>Heublein, Inc. v. Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> , 237 Va. 192 (1989)	14
<i>Kopalchick v. Catholic Diocese of Richmond</i> , 274 Va. 332 (2007)	5
<i>Landrum v. Chippenham & Johnston-Willis Hospitals</i> , 282 Va. 346 (2011)	8
<i>Mandell v. Haddon</i> , 202 Va. 979 (1961)	5
<i>Minner v. City of Lynchburg</i> , 204 Va. 180 (1963)	10

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....8

River Heights Associate Partnership v. Batten,
267 Va. 262 (2004)12

Shelton v. Sydnor,
126 Va. 625 (1920)3

Ex parte Siebold,
100 U.S. 371 (1879).....7

Sloan v. Johnson,
254 Va. 271 (1997)9

Sonoma Development, Inc. v. Miller,
258 Va. 163 (1999)8, 9

Tardy v. Creasy,
81 Va. 553 (1886)10

Town of South Hill v. Allen,
177 Va. 154 (1941)3

Tulk v. Moxhay, 11 Beavan 570, 50 Eng. Rep. 937, 2 Phillips 774, 41 Eng. Rep. 1143, 1 Hall & Twells 105, 47 Eng. Rep. 1345 (1848)9, 10

Tvardek v. Powhatan Village Homeowners Association,
291 Va. 269 (2016)12

U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1997).....6, 7, 14

United States v. Blackman,
270 Va. 68 (2005)7, 9

Working Waterman's Association v. Seafood Harvesters, Inc.,
227 Va. 101 (1984)14

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U. S. Const., Article I, § 10.....1

Va. Const., Article I, § 111

Va. Const., Article IV, § 14, ¶ 22, 4, 5

Va. Const., Article IV, § 14, ¶ 4(3).....5

Va. Const., Article XI, § 17

Code § 2.2-24021

Code § 2.2-2402(A)1

Code § 2.2-2402(B).....1

TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY
 (Bryan A. Garner ed., 11th ed., West 2019).....2

Capitol of Virginia
<https://www.virginiacapitol.gov>.3

Department of Motor Vehicles of Virginia,
<https://www.dmv.virginia.gov/vehicles/#splates/category.asp>..... 11-12

M. Hernandez, *Annual Survey of Property Law*, 34 U. RICHMOND L. REV.
 981, 983 (2000).....9

Virginia Department of Elections,
<https://www.results.elections.gov/vaelections/2020%20November%20General/Site/Referendums.html>. 13
